

\*\*\*\*\*

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

CITY OF ASHEVILLE, a municipal corporation,

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

vs.

From Wake County

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and the METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT OF BUNCOMBE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

\*\*\*\*\*

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CITY OF ASHEVILLE’S PURPORTED APPEAL BASED UPON ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS

and

THE STATE’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE CITY’S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

THE RELEVANT FACTS .....7

    Introduction and Background .....7

    The Water System at Issue .....8

    The Metropolitan Sewerage District  
    of Buncombe County .....9

    The Act .....11

    The Alleged Risks Posed to the Water  
    System’s Bondholders by the Act .....14

    Previous Legislative Attempts to Restrain  
    the City in its Operation of the Water  
    System and Previous Litigation Between  
    the City and its County Water Customers  
    Over the City’s Operation of the Water  
    System .....17

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL .....19

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
CITY’S ALTERNATIVE PETITION  
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES PURSUANT  
TO N.C. GEN. STAT. §7A-31 AND  
APPELLATE RULE 15 .....22

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD  
NOT ISSUE .....22

EACH OF THE ARGUMENTS MADE BY THE CITY IN SUPPORT OF ITS PURPORTED APPEAL AND ITS PDR IS WITHOUT MERIT AND NONE JUSTIFIES A SECOND APPEAL BY THE CITY .....23

- I. The Analysis Employed by the Court of Appeals Concerning the Issue Whether a Statute Violates Article II, Section 24(1)(a) of the North Carolina Constitution on the Ground That it “Relates to” Health, Sanitation and Non-Navigable Streams Was Entirely Consistent With This Court’s Prior Decisions .....23
  
- II. This Court’s Precedents Applying Article II, Section 24 Only Prohibit Legislation That Directly Legislates on a Prohibited Subject; An Incidental Effect Is Not Sufficient to Establish a Constitutional Violation .....34
  
- III. The Court of Appeals’ Holding That the Act’s Transfer Provision Does Not Effect a “Taking” of the City’s Private Property Was Correct and Is Not Inconsistent With Any of This Court’s Prior Precedents .....38
  - (i) The Act’s Transfer Provision Does Not Effect a “Taking” of the City’s Private Property, Whether Compensable or Otherwise .....39
  
  - (ii) Nothing in Any Decision of This Court Conflicts With the Court of Appeals’ Decision Below on the Alleged “Takings” Issue Raised by the City .....40

(iii)	The Court of Appeals Correctly Relied Upon <i>Brockenbrough v. Board of Water Commissioners of Charlotte</i> in Reaching its Decision .....	42
(iv)	The Court of Appeals Acted Correctly in Looking to Persuasive Decisions From Other Jurisdictions, in Addition to <i>Brockenbrough</i> and Other Precedents, on the Issue Whether the Transfer of the Water System Mandated by the Act Constitutes a Compensable Taking of Private Property .....	44
IV.	The Fact That This Court Will Soon Hear the Appeal of the State in <i>Town of Boone v. State of North Carolina</i> Does Not Support the City’s Purported Appeal or its Petition for Discretionary Review .....	45
V.	The City’s Assertions That the Act’s Transfer Provisions Threaten Local Investment in Infrastructure, Cause Uncertainty Among Municipalities and Taxpayers and Increase Investment Risks for Municipal Residents and Bond Purchasers Are Unsupported and Untrue and Do Not Justify a Second Appeal in This Case .....	47
VI.	Appellate Rule 15(h) Does Not Support the City’s Request For a Second Appeal In This Case .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 10 of the United States Constitution .....5  
Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution .....5  
Article I, Section 35 of the North Carolina Constitution .....5  
Article II, Section 24 of the North Carolina Constitution .....5

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-30(1) .....2  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-31(c) .....3  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §159-93 .....5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-31(a) .....18  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-56 .....36  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-58.1(c) .....18  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-312 .....18  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §162-64 .....9  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §162A-85.3 .....13  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §162A-85.9 .....14  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §162A-85.13 .....14  
North Carolina Session Laws 2013-50 .....3  
North Carolina Session Laws, 2013-388 .....12  
House Bill 931, Chapter 399 of the 1933

Public-Local Laws .....17

North Carolina Session Laws 2005-140 .....17

North Carolina Session Laws 2005-139 .....17

Cases

*Asbury v. Town of Albemarle*, 162 N.C. 247, 78 S.E. 146 (1913) .....38

*Board of Health of Nash County v. Board of Commissioners of Nash County*, 220 N.C. 140, 16 S.E.2d 677 (1941) .....31

*Brockenbrough v. Board of Water Commissioners of Charlotte*, 134 N.C. 1, 46 S.E. 28 (1903) .....38

*Bundy v. Ayscue*, 276 N.C. 81, 171 S.E.2d 1 (1969) .....20

*Campbell v. First Baptist Church*, 298 N.C. 476, 259 S.E.2d 558 (1979) .....44

*Campbell v. City of Greensboro*, 70 N.C. App. 252, 319 S.E. 323, *app. dismissed and rev. denied*, 312 N.C. 429, 322 S.E.2d 553 (1984) .....47

*Candler v. City of Asheville*, 247 N.C. 398, 101 S.E.2d 470 (1958) .....18

*Cheape v. Town of Chapel Hill*, 320 N.C. 549, 359 S.E.2d 792 (1987) .....35

*City of Asheville v. State of North Carolina*, No. COA14-1255, slip op. (N.C. Ct. of App. decided Oct. 6, 2015) .....2

<i>City of Asheville v. State of North Carolina</i> , 192 N.C. App. 1, 665 S.E.2d 103 (2008), <i>app. dismissed and rev. denied</i> , 363 N.C. 123, 672 S.E.2d 685 (2009) .....	8
<i>City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven County Board of Education</i> , 338 N.C. 430, 450 S.E.2d 735 (1994) .....	31
<i>Drysdale v. Prudden</i> , 195 N.C. 722, 143 S.E. 530 (1928) .....	28
<i>Fletcher v. Collins</i> , 218 N.C. 1, 9 S.E.2d 606 (1940) .....	36
<i>Gaskill v. Costlow</i> , 270 N.C. 686, 155 S.E. 148 (1967) .....	29
<i>Idol v. Street</i> , 233 N.C. 730, 65 S.E.2d 313 (1951) .....	31
<i>In re Durham Annexation Ordinance Numbered 5991 for Area A</i> , 69 N.C. App. 77, 316 S.E.2d 649, <i>app. dismissed and rev. denied</i> , 312 N.C. 493, 322 S.E.2d 553 (1984) .....	36
<i>Lamb v. Board of Education</i> , 235 N.C. 377, 70 S.E.2d 201 (1952) .....	30
<i>Reed v. Howerton</i> , 188 N.C. 39, 123 S.E.2d 479 (1924) .....	26
<i>Sams v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 217 N.C. 284, 7 S.E.2d 540 (1940) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Beaufort County Hospital Association</i> , 141 N.C. App. 203, 540 S.E.2d 775 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 353 N.C. 381, 547 S.E.2d 435, <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 354 N.C. 212, 552 S.E.2d 139 (2001) .....	15

<i>State Highway Commission v. Greensboro City Board of Education</i> , 265 N.C. 35, 143 S.E.2d 87 (1965) .....	38
<i>State of Florida v. Tampa Sports Authority</i> , 188 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1996) .....	44
<i>State of North Carolina ex rel. Commissioner of Ins. v. Rate Bureau</i> , 300 N.C. 381, 269 S.E.2d 547 (1980) .....	26
<i>State of North Carolina v. Mitchell</i> , 276 N.C. 404, 172 S.E.2d 527 (1970) .....	3
<i>State of North Carolina v. Williams</i> , 274 N.C. 328, 163 S.E.2d 353 (1968) .....	21
<i>State of North Carolina v. Colson</i> , 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 1087, 89 S. Ct. 876, 21 L. Ed. 2d 780 (1969) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 288 N.C. 120, 215 S.E.2d 606 (1975) .....	20
<i>Town of Bedford v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 453 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1927) .....	45
<i>Town of Boone v. State of North Carolina</i> , No. 93A15 (N.C. Nov. 6, 2015) .....	45
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....	45
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984) .....	45
<i>Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Carolina</i> , 357 N.C. 170, 581 S.E.2d 415 (2003) .....	32
<i>Wood v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 43 N.C. App. 410, 259 S.E.2d 581, <i>rev. denied</i> , 299 N.C. 125, 261 S.E.2d 926 (1980) .....	46



Rules

Rule 201, North Carolina Rules of Evidence .....15

Rule 15, North Carolina Rules of Appellate  
Procedure .....22

Other Authorities

1-2 *Brandis and Broun on North Carolina Evidence,*  
Judicial Notice in General, §24 (2013) .....15
